

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

888 PREPARATION OF DIGEST OF OPINIONS OF LAW COURT CHAP. 105 RESOLVES, 1945

The commission may request the state forest commissioner and the state tax assessor to advise and assist it in securing basic data that may be required for its study.

The members of said commission shall serve without salary or other remuneration.

Said commission shall make a report of its studies, with any legislation it deems necessary, to the 93rd legislature.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 105

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing Preparation of a Digest of the Opinions of the Law Court.

Preparation of digest authorized. Resolved: That the attorney-general be, and hereby is, authorized and instructed to compile a digest of the opinions of the law court of the state of Maine in such order and form as shall seem best to him after taking the opinions of the members of the bar of the state. To aid him in this work, he is empowered to employ one or more competent and experienced members of the bar and such clerical assistance as may be necessary; and be it further

**Appropriation.** Resolved: That the governor and council are hereby authorized to provide for the printing and sale of the digest to the end that as nearly as possible the expense of the state shall be fully defrayed. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this resolve the sum of \$10,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective July 21, 1945